Telecommunications proposed to increase its

holding in A Shares of the Company by the

amount of not less than RMB500 million, as and

when appropriate, during the twelve-month period

from 28 January 2022. There is no price range for

the shareholding increase. The source of funding

for the increase will be self-owned capital fund.

In view of the fair judgement on the Company’s

share price, China Telecommunications would

gradually implement the plan on shareholding

increase taking into account of the fluctuations in

the Company’s share price and the overall trend

of the capital market.

157China Telecom Corporation Limited  Annual Report 2021

158 China Telecom Corporation Limited   Annual Report 2021

COOPERATION

159China Telecom Corporation Limited   Annual Report 2021

160 China Telecom Corporation Limited   Annual Report 2021

SECTION VII CHANGES IN SHARES AND
INFORMATION ON SHAREHOLDERS

1. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(1) Table of changes in shares

1. Table of changes in shares

Unit: shares

Before the change Changes (+, –) After the change

Quantity Percentage

Issue of

new shares

Bonus

issue

Transferred

from

reserves Others Subtotal Quantity Percentage

(%) (%)

(1) Shares with lock-up restrictions 67,054,958,321 82.85 6,169,442,087 6,169,442,087 73,224,400,408 80.02

1. State-owned shares

2. Shares held by state-owned

 legal persons

67,054,958,321 82.85 67,054,958,321 73.28

3. Shares held by other domestic

 shareholders

6,169,442,087 6,169,442,087 6,169,442,087 6.74

(2) Shares without lock-up

restrictions

13,877,410,000 17.15 4,405,328,291 4,405,328,291 18,282,738,291 19.98

1. RMB ordinary shares 4,405,328,291 4,405,328,291 4,405,328,291 4.81

2. Domestic-Listed Foreign-Invested

 Shares

3. Overseas-Listed Foreign-Invested

 Shares

13,877,410,000 17.15 13,877,410,000 15.17

4. Others

(3) Total number of shares 80,932,368,321 100.00 10,574,770,378 10,574,770,378 91,507,138,699 100.00

SECTION VII CHANGES IN SHARES AND
INFORMATION ON SHAREHOLDERS

2. Explanation on changes in shares

As approved by the Approval Regarding the Initial Public Offering of Shares by China Telecom Corporation Limited

(Zheng Jian Xu Ke No. (2021) 2541) issued by the CSRC and as approved by the SSE, the Company issued

10,396,135,267 RMB ordinary shares (A Shares) to the public for the initial public offering (before the exercise of the

Over-allotment Option), which were listed on the SSE on 20 August 2021. On 22 September 2021, the exercise period

of the Over-allotment Option expired. On the basis of the initial issuance of 10,396,135,267 shares, the Company